

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/6/2020 4:05 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97311-3

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In re the Termination of Parental Rights to:

D.H., S.T., L.L., and T.L

---

**DEPARTMENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

AMY HARRIS, WSBA 37988  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-7085  
OID No. 91087

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES ON REVIEW .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. The Department Assisted Ms. B. for Years Before Filing Dependency Petitions.....	2
	B. The Department Filed Dependency Petitions in June 2015.....	2
	C. The Department Provided Numerous Remedial Services .....	3
	D. The Juvenile Court Terminated Ms. B.’s Parental Rights .....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	7
	A. Overview of the Requirement to Provide Remedial Services.....	7
	B. Ms. B. Received a Neuropsychological Evaluation More Than 15 Months Before Trial .....	8
	C. The Department Fulfilled its Responsibility to Offer DBT .....	12
	1. DBT was never a court-ordered service .....	13
	2. Unavailability of a service is not a basis for reversal.....	13
	3. Ms. B. was offered and provided DBT.....	15
	D. Ms. B.’s Parenting Classes Were Appropriately Tailored.....	16
V.	CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Dependency of D.A.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 644, 102 P.3d 847 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Dependency of K.D.S.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 644, 294 P.3d 695 (2013).....	7
<i>In re Dependency of T.L.G.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 181, 108 P.3d 156 (2005).....	10
<i>In re Matter of K.M.M.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 466, 379 P.3d 75 (2016).....	11
<i>In re Parental Rights to B.P.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 292, 376 P.3d 350 (2016).....	10
<i>In re Parental Rights to I.M.-M.</i> , 196 Wn. App. 914, 385 P.3d 268 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>In re the Termination of S.J.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 873, 256 P.3d 470 (2011).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>In re Welfare of H.W.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 420, 961 P.2d 963 (1998).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016).....	14
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. James-Buhl</i> , 190 Wn.2d 470, 415 P.3d 234 (2018).....	9

## Statutes

RCW 13.34 .....	7
RCW 13.34.020 .....	15
RCW 13.34.025(2).....	15
RCW 13.34.136 .....	14
RCW 13.34.136(2)(b)(vii) .....	14
RCW 13.34.136(3).....	15
RCW 13.34.138(1).....	9, 11, 15
RCW 13.34.138(2)(c)(i).....	9
RCW 13.34.180(1).....	8, 11
RCW 13.34.180(1)(d) .....	passim
RCW 13.34.180(1)(e) .....	11, 16
RCW 13.34.190(1)(a)(i).....	8
RCW 13.34.190(1)(b).....	12, 16

## Rules

RAP 13.7(b) .....	7
RAP 18.13A.....	15
